# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

## Appeal No. 681/2017/PGC/DRTI/SDMC dated 15.12.2017

**Date of Hearing:** 06.08.2018

**Appellant:** Sh. Pawan Kumar

Competent Authority: D.C. (South Zone), SDMC

**Application under DRTI filed on :** 16.10.2017

## **Background**

The appellant had sought information from the Competent Authority on 14 counts. Aggrieved with information furnished by the department, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

## **Proceedings**

The appellant is present. Shri Rajiv Kumar Singh, ASO, South Zone, SDMC, present on behalf of the Competent Authority states that a revised reply, duly signed by the Competent Authority, had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 03.08.2018. Reply perused and it has been revealed that the department has furnished satisfactory information to the appellant in respect of Query Nos. 1, 4 to 09, 12, 13 & 14 hence no further action is required in the matter.

In respect of Query No. 2, 3 and 11, the Competent Authority is directed to furnish a revised reply on respect of details of posting of Sh. Vinod Sharma, J.E. in various departments / zones, as asked by the appellant.

In respect of Query No. 10, name of Institute/University and year of passing should be provided to the appellant.

The appellant further requested that copy of Supreme Court judgment in the case titled Girish Ram Chandra Deshpande Vs. CIC, cited by the department in the reply, may be provided to him. Competent Authority is directed to provide a copy of the same to the appellant.

Website: www.pqc.delhiqovt.nic.in : E-mail: pqcdelhi@nic.in

#### **Decision**

Since the department has provided satisfactory information in respect of Query Nos. 1, 4 to 9, 12, 13 & 14 to the appellant, no further action is required in the matter.

In respect of Query Nos. 2, 3, 10 & 11, the Competent Authority is directed to furnish a revised reply directly to the appellant within two weeks from the date of issue of this order with a copy marked to the Commission. The reply should be furnished under the signature / stamp of the Competent Authority.

With the above directions, the appeal case is closed before the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

F. No. Appeal 681/2017/PGC/DRTI/SDMC/

Dated:

- 1. Ms. Nidhi Srivastava, Deputy Commissioner (South Zone), South DMC, Green Park, New Delhi 110016.
- 2. Sh. Pawan Kumar

Website: www.pqc.delhiqovt.nic.in : E-mail: pqcdelhi@nic.in